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Objective (s): Intersectoral cooperation and community participation are two key strategies to establish justice in health. 

According to the Iranian 4th Development Plan, the Supreme Council of Health and Food Security of Iran was established in 

order to promote health through organized intersectoral cooperation. This study aimed to specify the role that related 

organizations share.  

Methods: This was a descriptive qualitative study. In order to reveal the role of organizations, legal documents, expert 

opinions (based on focus group discussion method), and structured interview with members of permanent commission of the 

Supreme Council of Health and Food Security were carried out. To identify the contribution share, the voting of key informant 

method including members of the Parliament’s Health Commission and some public health specialists was obtained. 

Eventually, agreement rate of organizations with identified contributions was designated through interviewing members of the 

permanent commission of Supreme Council of Health and Food Security. 

Results: The analysis indicated the following shares as it related to Iranians’ health: Ministry of Health 13% -17%; Ministry of 

Welfare and Social Security, Islamic Republic of Iran Broadcasting, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Agriculture, The Home 

Ministry, Department of Environmental of Islamic Republic of Iran all together more than 50%.  

Conclusion: The findings suggest that Ministry of Health is not the only organization that is responsible for health. Indeed 

other organizations as indicated should take responsibility for people’s health in Iran. 

 

Key Words: Intersectoral cooperation, health contribution of the organization, social health components 

                                                           
 Corresponding author: Tehran University of Medical Sciences, Tehran, Iran

Tel: 88991107 

E-mail: bdamari@gmail.com

 
 

Payesh 
Journal of the Iranian Institute for Health Sciences Research

 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
07

62
6.

13
94

.1
4.

5.
2.

3 
] 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 p

ay
es

hj
ou

rn
al

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

2-
01

 ]
 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                            11 / 11

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16807626.1394.14.5.2.3
http://payeshjournal.ir/article-1-1116-fa.html
http://www.tcpdf.org

